1
dc2199abf
DEMO MANUAL DC2199A-B
DESCRIPTION
LTC3765/LTC3766
360W Isolated Forward Converter
with Synchronous Rectification
Demonstration circuit 2199A-B is a 360W isolated forward

Figure 3. Output Ripple at 48VIN and 15AOUT (100mV, 2µs/DIV, 20MHz)
Figure 4. Transient Response Waveform at 48VIN and 7.5A to 15A to 7.5AOUT (5A, 500mV, 500µs/DIV)
5
dc2199abf
DEMO MANUAL DC2199A-B
QUICK START PROCEDURE
Figure 5. Thermal Map, Front Side at 48VIN and 15AOUT (TA = 25°C, 300LFM)
Figure 6. Thermal Map, Back Side at 48VIN and 15AOUT (TA = 25°C, 300LFM)
6
dc2199abf
DEMO MANUAL DC2199A-B
PARTS LIST
ITEM QTY REFERENCE PART DESCRIPTION MANUFACTURER/PART NUMBER
Required Circuit Components
1 2 C1, C22 CAP., ALUM., ELECT., 33µF, 80V, CAP-10X12.5 PANASONIC, EEHZA1K330P
2 5 C2, C3, C4, C5, C6 CAP., X7R, 4.7µF, 100V, 10%, 1210 MURATA, GRM32ER72A475KE14
4 1 C10 CAP., X7R, 2.2nF, 630V, 5%, 1206 MURATA, GRM31A7U2J222JW31
5 1 C11 CAP., X7R, 0.015µF, 25V, 10%, 0603 AVX, 06033C153KAT2A
7 2 C24, C71 CAP., X7R, 1.0µF, 16V 10%, 0805 MURATA, GRM21BR71C105KA01
4 2 C25, C26 CAP., OSCON, 82µF, 35V, 20%, CAP-SVPF-E12 PANASONIC, 35SVPF82M
8 1 C30 CAP., X7R, 2200pF, 250V, 10%, 1812 MURATA, GA343QR7GD222KW01L
8 1 C34 CAP., X5R, 10µF, 50V, 20%, 1210 MURATA, GRM32ER61H106MA12
9 1 C51 CAP., C0G, 330pF, 630V, 5%, 1206 MURATA, GRM31A5C2J331JW01
12 4 C55, C73, C80, C119 CAP., X7R, 1nF, 25V, 10%, 0603 MURATA, GRM188R71E102KA01
9 1 C66 CAP., X7R, 0.047µF, 200V, X7R, 10%, 1206 MURATA, GRM31CR72D473KW03
11 2 C72, C102 CAP., X7R, 0.1µF, 25V, 10%, 0805 AVX, 08053C104KAT2A
14 1 C75 CAP., NPO, 100pF, 25V, 5%, 0603 AVX, 06033A101JAT2A
10 1 C76 CAP., X7R, 3.3nF, 25V, 10%, 0603 AVX, 06033C332KAT2A
15 1 C77 CAP., X7R, 4.7µF, 25V, 10%, 1206 AVX, 12063C475KAT2A
16 1 C78 CAP., NPO, 0.033µF, 25V, 5%, 0805 TDK, C2012C0G1E333J
17 1 C79 CAP., X7R, 4.7nF, 25V, 10%, 0603 MURATA, GRM188R71E472KA01
18 1 C101 CAP., NPO, 220pF, 25V, 5%, 0603 AVX, 06033A221JAT2A
10 1 C103 CAP., NPO, 470pF, 25V, 5%, 0603 AVX, 06033A471JAT2A
19 1 C106 CAP., COG, 150pF, 250V, 5%, 0603 TDK, C1608C0G2E151J080AA
20 1 C112 CAP., X7R, 0.22µF, 250V, 10%, 1206/1210 TDK C3225X7R2E224K
21 1 C113 CAP., X7R, 0.033µF, 25V, 10%, 0603 AVX, 06033C333KAT2A
11 1 C116 CAP., X7R, 4.7µF, 25V, 10%, 1206 AVX, 12063C475KAT2A
22 1 C118 CAP., NPO, 1500pF, 5%, 0603 AVX, 06033A152JAT2A
23 2 D1, D34 DIODE ULTRA FAST 1A 200V SMP VISHAY, ES1PD-M3 / 84A
25 3 D29, D30 DIODE SCHOTTKY 60V 0.5A, SOT23 DIODES INC, ZHCS506TA
27 1 D40 DIODE, 1N4148WS, SOD323 VISHAY, 1N4148WS-E3-08
14 2 D37, D38 DIODE, BAS21, SOT23 DIODES INC., BAS21
15 1 L3 INDUCTOR, 6.8µH, 10% COILCRAFT, SER2915L-682KL
16 1 L4 INDUCTOR, 680µH, DO1606T COILTRONICS SD25-681
19 4 Q12, Q13, Q14, Q15 MOSFET, N-CH, 120V, POWERPAK-SO-8 FAIRCHILD FDMS86201
35 1 L1 INDUCTOR, 1.0µH, 20% COILCRAFT, XPL2010-102ML
36 1 L2 INDUCTOR, 2.0µH, 20% VISHAY, IHLP4040DZER2R0M11
40 2 Q8, Q9 MOSFET, N-CH 150V, POWERPAK-SO-8 INFINEON, BSC190N15NS3 G
42 1 Q27 TRANS., NPN, 40V, 1A, SOT-89 DIODE INC., FCX491ATA
43 1 Q28 MOSFET, N-CH, SUPER, SOT-6 FAIRCHILD, FDC2512-NL
44 1 Q29 MOSFET, P-CH, IRF6217, POWERPAK-SO-8 IR, IRF6217TRPBF
45 1 R1 RES., CHIP, 0.33Ω, 1/4W, 5%, 2512 PANASONIC, ERJ-1TRQJR33U
47 1 R4 RES., CHIP, 8.2k, 1W, 5%, 2512 PANASONIC, ERJ-1TYJ822U
51 1 R18 RES., 102k, 1/8W, 1%, 0805 VISHAY, CRCW0805102KFKEA
52 1 R22 RES., 3.74k, 1/16W, 1%, 0603 VISHAY, CRCW06033K74FKEA
7
dc2199abf
DEMO MANUAL DC2199A-B
PARTS LIST
ITEM QTY REFERENCE PART DESCRIPTION MANUFACTURER/PART NUMBER
27 2 R23, R24 RES., CHIP, 20Ω, 1/4W, 5%, 1206 VISHAY, CRCW120620R0JKEA
54 1 R29 RES., CHIP, 100k, 1/8W, 5%, 0805 VISHAY, CRCW0805100KJNEA
28 1 R41 RES., CHIP, 23.7k, 1/16W, 1%, 0603 VISHAY, CRCW060323K7FKEA
55 1 R42 RES., CHIP, 1k, 1/16W, 1%, 0603 VISHAY, CRCW06031K00FKEA
56 1 R46 RES., CHIP, 604Ω, 1/16W, 1%, 0603 VISHAY, CRCW0603604RFKEA
57 1 R53 RES., CHIP, 6.8Ω, 1/2W, 1%, 1206 PANASONIC, ERJ-8RQF6R8V
58 1 R68 RES., CHIP, 2.15k, 1/16W, 1%, 0603 VISHAY, CRCW06032K15FKEA
59 1 R69 RES., CHIP, 46.4k, 1/16W, 1%, 0603 VISHAY, CRCW060346K4FKEA
29 1 R75 RES., CHIP, 2.87k, 1/8W, 1%, 0805 VISHAY, CRCW08052K87FKEA
60 4 R101, R148, R149, R151 RES., CHIP, 100Ω, 1/16W, 1%, 0603 VISHAY, CRCW0603100RFKEA
32 1 R102 RES., CHIP, 0.003Ω, 3W, 1%, 1225 SUSUMU, KRL6432D-M-R003-F-T5
33 2 R106, R107 RES., CHIP, 100Ω, 1/16W, 1%, 0603 VISHAY, CRCW0603100RFKEA
34 1 R108 RES., CHIP, 5.62k, 1/4W, 1%, 1206 VISHAY, CRCW12065K62FKEA
61 1 R109 RES., CHIP, 10k, 1/16W, 1%, 0603 VISHAY, CRCW060310K0FKEA
62 1 R110 RES., CHIP, 1.20Ω, 1/2W, 1%, 1206 SUSUMU, RL1632S-1R20-F
63 1 R114 RES., CHIP, 28.7k, 1/16W, 1%, 0603 VISHAY, CRCW060328K7FKEA
35 1 R115 RES., CHIP, 4.42k, 1/4W, 1%, 1206 VISHAY, CRCW12064K42FKEA
64 1 R117 RES., CHIP, 12.7k, 1/16W, 1%, 0603 VISHAY, CRCW060312K7FKEA
65 1 R118 RES., CHIP, 681k, 1/16W, 1%, 0603 VISHAY, CRCW0603681KFKEA
66 1 R121 RES., CHIP, 133k, 1/16W, 1%, 0603 VISHAY, CRCW0603133KFKEA
36 1 R123 RES., CHIP, 86.6k, 1/16W, 1%, 0603 VISHAY, CRCW060386K6FKEA
67 1 R125 RES., CHIP, 17.4k, 1/16W, 1%, 0603 VISHAY, CRCW060317K4FKEA
37 1 R127 RES., CHIP, 10k, 1/4W, 1%, 1206 VISHAY, CRCW120610K0FKEA
68 1 R136 RES., CHIP, 0.005Ω, 1W, 1%, 1225 SUSUMU, KRL6432D-M-R005-F-T5
69 1 R139 RES., CHIP, 26.7k, 1/16W, 1%, 0603 VISHAY, CRCW060326K7FKEA
70 1 R140 RES., CHIP, 274Ω, 1/8W, 1%, 0805 PANASONIC, ERJ-6ENF2740V
71 1 R150 RES., CHIP, 14.3k, 1/16W, 1%, 0603 VISHAY, CRCW060314K3FKEA
38 1 T1 TRANSFORMER, 4T:4T:2T CHAMPS TECH., LTC-PQ26-0404-S02
73 1 T2 TRANSFORMER, 1.25:1 PULSE, PA3493NL
74 1 U1 I.C. LTC3765EMSE, MSOP-16PIN LINEAR TECH., LTC3765EMSE#PBF
75 1 U2 I.C. LTC3766EGN, SSOP-GN28 LINEAR TECH., LTC3766EGN#PBF
Additional Demo Board Circuit Components
2 0 C7, C31, C33, C68 CAP., OPT, 7343 OPT
3 0 C8, C9, C18, C19, C111 CAP., OPT, 0603 OPT
5 0 C12, C13, C14, C16, C20, C70 CAP., OPT, 0603 OPT
6 0 C15 CAP., OPT, 0805 OPT
7 0 C17, C69 CAP., OPT, 1206 OPT
6 0 C21, C114 CAP., OPT, 0805 OPT
3 0 C23 CAP., OPT, CAP-SVPF-E12 OPT
13 2 C74, C105 CAP, 0Ω, JUMPER, 0603 VISHAY, CRCW06030000Z0EA
12 0 D2 DIODE, TBD, SOD323 OPT
24 0 D4, D35 DIODE, OPT, SOD323 OPT
8
dc2199abf

38 0 Q3 MOSFET, OPT, SOT23 OPT
39 0 Q31 TRANS, OPT, SOT23 OPT
41 0 Q11 MOSFET, OPT, POWERPAK-SO-8 OPT
22 3 R2, R3, R43 RES., CHIP, 0Ω, 0603 VISHAY, CRCW06030000Z0EA
48 0 R5 RES., OPT, 2512/2010 OPT
23 0 R6, R9, R11, R12, R19, R113, R124 RES., OPT, 0603 OPT
49 9 R7, R8, R49, R103, R111, R112 RES., CHIP, 0Ω, 0603 VISHAY, CRCW06030000Z0EA
24 1 R10 RES., CHIP, 0.00Ω, 1225 TEPRO, RN5326
25 0 R13, R14, R15 RES., OPT, 2512 OPT
26 0 R17, R51, R52 RES., OPT, 1206 OPT
46 0 R25, R26, R27, R28, R30, R31, R32, R33,
R34, R35, R119, R120, R126, R138, R147
RES., OPT, 0603 OPT
50 R122, R137, R146
30 0 R76, R84 RES., OPT, 0805 OPT
31 1 R77 RES., CHIP, 0Ω, 1/8W, 0805 VISHAY, CRCW08050000Z0EA
53 0 R116 RES., OPT, 1206 OPT
72 0 R152 RES., OPT, 0805 OPT
39 0 T3 TRANSFORMER, 1:100, CT02-100 OPT
40 0 U3 I.C. OPT, SO16 OPT